

CASE NO. 23-6383

IN THE UNITED STATES SUPREME COURT

GUILLERMO ARBELAEZ,

Petitioner,

vs.

STATE OF FLORIDA, ET AL.,

Respondent.

ON PETITION FOR WRIT OF CERTIORARI
TO THE FLORIDA SUPREME COURT

RESPONDENT'S BRIEF IN OPPOSITION

ASHLEY MOODY
Attorney General
Tallahassee, Florida

CARLA SUZANNE BECHARD
Associate Deputy Attorney General
** Counsel of Record*

LESLIE T. CAMPBELL
Senior Assistant Attorney General

Office of the Attorney General
3507 East Frontage Road, Suite 200
Tampa, Florida 33607
Telephone (813) 287-7900
carlasuzanne.bechard@myfloridalegal.com
capapp@myfloridalegal.com

COUNSEL FOR RESPONDENT

TABLE OF CONTENTS

QUESTION PRESENTED FOR REVIEW..... i

TABLE OF CONTENTS ii

TABLE OF CITATIONS iv

CITATION TO OPINIONS BELOW 1

JURISDICTION..... 2

CONSTITUTIONAL PROVISIONS INVOLVED..... 2

STATEMENT OF CASE AND FACTS..... 2

REASONS FOR DENYING THE WRIT 18

ISSUE I CERTIORARI REVIEW OF THE DENIAL OF POSTCONVICTION RELIEF SHOULD BE DENIED AS THE FLORIDA SUPREME COURT’S FINDING *HALL V. FLORIDA* ANNOUNCED A NEW PROCEDURAL RULE OF LAW THAT IS NOT RETROACTIVE DOES NOT PRESENT ANY MEANINGFUL CONFLICT WITH A DECISION OF THIS COURT OR ANY FEDERAL CIRCUIT COURT OR STATE COURT OF LAST RESORT. MOREOVER, ARBELAEZ HAS FAILED TO SHOW THAT *HALL V. FLORIDA* IS DISPOSITIVE OF HIS CASE AS HE RECEIVED TWO PRIOR EVIDENTIARY HEARINGS ON INTELLECTUAL DISABILITY AND WAS UNABLE TO ESTABLISH THAT HE HAS ADAPTIVE FUNCTIONING DEFICITS (RESTATED)..... 18

 A. History leading to the Florida Supreme Court’s determination that under federal law *Hall v. Florida* not retroactive to cases on collateral review 19

 B. The Florida Supreme Court’s decision finding that *Hall v. Florida* is not retroactive does not establish a clear split is state and federal courts and therefore does not warrant certiorari review 22

 C. The Florida Supreme Court found that *Hall v. Florida* is not retroactive as it announced a new rule of constitutional procedure; it did not announce a new substantive right 25

D. A favorable ruling here would not afford Arbelaez any relief under *Hall v. Florida* he has had two evidentiary hearings and has failed to prove he suffers from deficits in adaptive functioning 28

CONCLUSION 32

CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE 33

TABLE OF CITATIONS

Cases	Page(s)
<i>Arbelaez v. Sec’y, Fla. Dep’t. Of Corr.</i> , 662 Fed. Appx. 713 (11th Cir. 2016), <i>cert. denied</i> , 583 U.S. 842 (2017)	Passim
<i>Arbelaez v. Sec’y, Fla. Dept. of Corr.</i> , 43 F. Supp. 3d 1271 (S.D. Fla. 2014)	7
<i>Arbelaez v. State</i> , 72 So. 3d 745 (Fla. 2011), <i>cert. denied</i> , 566 U.S. 954 (2012)	Passim
<i>Arbelaez v. State</i> , 88 So. 3d 146 (Fla. 2012)	1, 7
<i>Arbelaez v. State</i> , 369 So. 3d 1141 (Fla. 2023)	1, 2, 7
<i>Arbelaez v. State</i> , 626 So.2d 169 (Fla. 1993)	Passim
<i>Arbelaez v. State</i> , 775 So.2d 909 (Fla. 2000)	1, 6, 7
<i>Arbelaez v. State</i> , 898 So.2d 25 (Fla. 2005)	1, 7, 8, 30
<i>Atkins v. Virginia</i> , 536 U.S. 304 (2002)	Passim
<i>Beard v. Banks</i> , 542 U.S. 406 (2004)	26
<i>Bobby v. Bies</i> , 556 U.S. 825 (2009)	19
<i>California v. Carney</i> , 471 U.S. 386 (1985)	25
<i>Chaidez v. United States</i> , 568 U.S. 342 (2013)	24
<i>Cherry v. State</i> , 959 So. 2d 702 (Fla. 2007)	20
<i>Edwards v. Vannoy</i> , 141 S. Ct. 1547, 1559-60 (2021)	27
<i>General Talking Pictures Corp. v. Western Electric Co.</i> , 304 U.S. 175 (1924)	31
<i>Hall v. Florida</i> , 572 U.S. 701 (2014)	Passim
<i>In re Henry</i> , 757 F.3d 1151 (11th Cir. 2014)	26
<i>In re Payne</i> , 722 F. App’x 534 (6th Cir. 2018)	22
<i>Jones v. State</i> ,	

231 So. 3d 374 (Fla. 2017)	29
<i>Kilgore v. Sec’y, Fla. Dep’t of Corr.</i> , 805 F.3d 1301 (11th Cir. 2015)	22, 27
<i>Montgomery v. Louisiana</i> , 577 U.S. 190 (2016)	22
<i>Moore v. Texas (Moore I)</i> , 581 U.S. 1 (2017)	24
<i>Moore v. Texas (Moore II)</i> , 586 U.S. ----, 139 S. Ct. 666 (2019)	24
<i>Nixon v. State</i> , 327 So. 3d 780 (Fla. 2021)	25
<i>Oats v. Florida</i> , 181 So. 3d 457 (2015)	23
<i>Page v. Arkansas Natural Gas Corp.</i> , 286 U.S. 269 (1932)	31
<i>Payne v. State</i> , 493 S.W.3d 478 (Tenn. 2016)	22
<i>Penry v. Lynaugh</i> , 492 U.S. 302 (1989)	27
<i>Phillips v. Florida</i> , 141 S. Ct. 2676 (2021)	21, 25
<i>Phillips v. State</i> , 299 So. 3d 1013 (Fla 2020)	Passim
<i>Porter v. McCollum</i> , 558 U.S. 30 (2009)	1, 7
<i>Rice v. Sioux City Mem’l Park Cemetery</i> , 349 U.S. 70 (1995)	28
<i>Rockford Life Ins. Co. v. Illinois Dep’t of Revenue</i> , 482 U.S. 182 (1987)	19
<i>Salazar v. State</i> , 188 So. 3d 799 (Fla. 2016)	29
<i>Smith v. Sharp</i> , 935 F.3d 1064 (10th Cir. 2019)	24
<i>State v. Jackson</i> , 157 N.E. 3d 240 (Ohio Ct. App. 2020)	22
<i>State v. Lotter</i> , 311 Neb. 878, 976 N.W.2d 721 (Neb. 2022)	24
<i>Teague v. Lane</i> , 489 U.S. 288 (1989)	25, 26
<i>Thompson v. State</i> , 341 So. 3d 303 (Fla. 2022) <i>cert. denied sum nom, Thompson v. Florida</i> , 143 S. Ct. 592 (2023)	25

United States v. Johnston,
268 U.S. 220 (1925) 31

Walls v. State,
213 So. 3d 340 (Fla. 2016) 21

White v. Commonwealth,
500 S.W. 3d 208 22, 23, 25

Williams v. Kelley,
858 F.3d 464 (8th Cir. 2017) 22

Witt v. State,
387 So. 2d 922 (Fla. 1980) 21

Woodall v. Commonwealth,
563 S.W. 3d 1 (Ky. 2018) 23

Statutes

28 U.S.C. § 1257(a) 2

Section 916.106(12), Florida Statutes (2003) 9

Section 921.137(1), Florida Statutes (2001) 18, 20

Section 921.137(1), Florida Statutes (2004) 14, 30

Rules

Florida Rule of Criminal Procedure 3.203 1, 20, 31
